
 

Department of Finance 
 

Bureau of Purchase & Supplies 
148 Martine Avenue, Room 713 

White Plains, NY 10601 
(914) 231-1872 

www.westchestergov.com 
 
 

CONTRACT AWARD NOTIFICATION 
 
TITLE: FULL SIZE SPORT UTILITY VEHICLES 

CONTRACT NUMBER: RFB-WC-21098 

CONTRACT PERIOD: 2022 Model Year  

DATE OF ISSUE: April 8, 2021 

NEW EXTENDED CONTRACT 
PERIOD: 

 

COUNTY DEPARTMENTS: DPW  

SPECIFICATION REFRENCE: As Incorporated In The Invitation for Bids 

CONTRACTOR 
INFORMATION: 

Appears on the attached pages of this Award 

 
 

Address Inquiries  To: 
 

County Departments & Vendors 
 

Political Subdivisions 
 
Name  :  Martin Connolly 
Title    :  Senior Buyer 
Phone :   914-231-1329  
Fax     :   914-231-1546 
E-mail:   mmcf@Westchestergov.com 
 

 
Customer Service 
  
SAME 

 
 

Description   
A File Price has been established for FULL-SIZE SPORT UTILITY VEHICLES, effective for the 
2021 / 2022 model year, for use by all County Departments and Participating Municipalities.     

http://www.westchestergov.com/
mailto:mmcf@Westchestergov.com


  2 

File Price No. RFB-WC-21098 
SPORT UTILITY VEHICLES 
The Bureau of Purchase and Supplies has established the above referenced “Bid and File Price” to supply the County of Westchester 
with MID-SIZE SPORT UTILITY VEHICLES for model year 2022 per the attached pages: 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Item 1: 2022  Chevrolet Tahoe 4 X 4, 8 passenger as per the attached specifications 
and requirements. 
 
- Price per Vehicle: $41,752.00 
 
VENDOR: 
709318        
Vance Chevrolet 
PO Box 400 
Guthrie, OK 73044      
AREA REP 
Mr. Gary Gerstein (The Cruisers Division)  TELEPHONE NO.: (914) 381-7770 
TERMS: NET     F.O.B.:  Destination 
Delivery: 150 days ARO   
OEM Option Discount: 3% 
 
 
Vehicle Options:                        
 

  Option #1 Upgrade to LS Model                                                         $1,577.00                       

  Option #2 Upgrade to LT model                                                         $6,527.00 

  Option #3 Upgrade to Police Pursuit Vehicle with                           (-$4,122.00)   

 

OEM Auxiliary Battery (deduction) 
 

Option #4 Upgrade to Special Service Vehicle with                         (-$4,537.00)   

 
 
Option5: 

OEM Auxiliary Battery (deduction) 
 
 
 

Emergency 
Equipment    

 
  

  Option #5a Siren and light control - Whelen Cencom Saphire         $1500.00 

 
model CCSRNT3A 

 
3-Position Slide Switch and  

 
18 Push Button Hand Held Control  Head   

 
with Amplifier Control Module  

 
includes  100 watt speaker and microphone 

  Option #5b Siren and light control - Whelen Cencom Saphire      $1500.00 
model CCSRNT35 Hand Held Control Head with 
3-Position Progressive Push Buttons  
9 Push Button Hand Held Control  Head   
with Amplifier Module  
includes  100 watt speaker and microphone 

 

 
 

  



  3 

Option #5c Light Controller without Siren Amplifier or speaker          $350.00 

 

Whelen model PCC4W (or comparable) 
 

Option #5d Siren Whelen Alpha Series Model ALPHASL Installed      $1,095.00 

 

With ALPHA3 Remote switch panel (includes 100w  
Speaker 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

OPTION 6:  
LIGHTING 
 
 
Option 6a 

 
 
 
Whelen LED Lights, (4) mounted behind Grill,                          $1,800 
(2) mounted in rear window, 

 
(2) mounted in rear side facing windows (8 total)  

 

Headlamp enclosure to emulate wig wag headlights 
(flasher or hideaway lighthead) 

 
Whelen LED high mounted  on windshield 

 
Colors to be determined at time of order) 

 

Light  switch locations to be determined at time  
of order. 

  
  
Option #6b 

Whelen Duo Series Lightbar to fit vehicle                                  $2,700                                                              
                    

 
colors & configuration to be determined at time of order 

  
  Option #6c Super LED Amber Beacon mounted on roof.                            $350.00 

Option #6d Whelen Amber LED Lights: (2) mounted behind grill               $995.00 

 

(4) Rear Surface Mounted – (2) on each side – (6) total 
Option 5c Required 

 
  

  
  
    
  

  

  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  4 

 Item 1 SPECIFICATIONS 
 2022 Chevrolet Tahoe,  4 Wheel Drive, 8 Passenger  

  
   
 WHEELBASE 120.9 inches 

  
GVW 7,400 LBS. 

  
 AXLES /  FRONT 3,500 LBS 

  
                 REAR 4,300 LBS 

  BODY WIDTH 81 inches 

  OVERALL HEIGHT 75.8 inches 

  SWAYBAR Front and Rear 

  ENGINE V-8 5.3L Flex Fuel Gasoline, 355HP   

 
 with Electronic Fuel Injection and engine oil    

 
 cooler. 

  
 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  Twelve (12) volt ignition,lighting and 

 
accessory system  

  
 BATTERY Heavy duty maintenance free, minimum 80 amp 

 
800 CCA  

  
 ALTERNATOR  Heavy duty - minimum 220 amp 

  
 TRANSMISSION 10 Speed Automatic W/OD, towing package 

 
and heavy duty transmission oil cooler. 

  
  
ANTILOCK BRAKES Heavy duty 4 wheel Antilock Disc Brakes  

 
with Electronic Stability Control System and  

 
Traction Control 

  
 

FRAME  Heavy duty full frame 
  

 
STEERING Power 

  
SUSPENSION Front coil over shock w/stabilizer bar 
  Rear multi-link w/coil springs and stabilizer 

  
DIFFERENTIAL Heavy duty locking rear 

  



  5 

SHOCK ABSORBERS Extra heavy duty shocks, front and rear, 

 
with heavy duty stabilizing bar on front 

 
and rear 

    
 COOLING SYSTEMS  Extra fine density heavy duty radiator and 

 
engine condensor for air conditioner heat 

 
dissipation to adequately and properly 

 
carry out their functions. 

 
  

 
Coolant Recovery System - Permanent type 

 
anti-freeze shall be used to protect the 

 
liquid cooling systems against freezing in 

 
temperatures ranging to 30 degrees below 

 
zero Farenheit.  

  AIR CONDITIONING / HEAT Factory installed 

 
  

TIRES AND RIMS Five (5) all season (A/S) tires 

 
tubless steel belted 

 
radial tires on all wheels including spare. 

 
To include wheel covers 

 
P265/65R18   

  
 

  OUTSIDE MIRRORS Heated Power Adjustable, Manual Folding 

    
 SEATS, FRONT 40/20/40 Split Bench Seat, Heavy Duty Cloth 

  
             SECOND ROW 60/40 Manual Split Folding Bench 

               THIRD ROW 60/40 Manual Split Folding Bench, Fold Flat  

  UPHOLSTERY Heavy Duty Cloth 

  
 FLOOR COVERING AND MATS Vinyl Flooring 

  
 COLOR    -     Exterior To be determined at time of order 

  
                       Interior To be determined at time of order 

  
WIPER/WASHER TIME DELAY Heavy duty 2 speed electric wiper with 

 
delay, with automatic washer service with 

 
washing fluid reservoir located under the 

 
hood and filled with washer fluid 

  



  6 

SEAT BELTS 3 point for all seating positions 

  
    

 GAS TANK 24 Gallons to be filled with fuel upon delivery 

  
 GAUGES all factory instrumentation 

  POWER WINDOWS Factory equiped 

  
DEFROSTER Electric rear window defroster 

  
AIR BAGS Factory installed Driver's & Passengers air bag 

  

 
Head curtain side impact for all rows 

 
  

TOWING HITCH  Max Trailer Pkg, 8400 lb minimum rating with 

 
 electronic braking system and cab mounted  

 
 controls, w/ slide in receiver, weight distributing hitch 

 
 
 
 

 MISCELLANEOUS:   

  DMV Inspection  All vehicles must be delivered with complete   

 
NYS Inspections. In the event that a vehicle is delivered   

 
uninspected, $250 will be deducted from the invoice   

 
by the agency to cover the cost of the inspection and  

 
to compensate for time. 

  

 

To include 3 keys/Fobs per vehicle, each key able to start and operate 
vehicle. 

  
 

Front and Rear Bumpers with license plate brackets. 

  

 
(1) 5 lb ABC Fire Extinguisher w/mounting bracket 

  
 

DOT Roadside Emergency Kit 

  
 

1 Set Shop Manuals per Order, CD or On-Line Access (County only) 

 
  

 
Lift jack and handle 

  
 

Trailer tow package 

  
 

OEM Mud Flaps 

  



  7 

 
Owners Manual for each vehicle 

 
  

 
Fleet Free Maintenance Credit (if applicable) 

  

 

Rechargeable Streamlight Strion LED HL Flashlight installed with 12 volt 
charger base/holder/mount. 

 
Location to be determined at time of order 

  

  
 

The County will be provided with an order confirmation 

MISCELLANEOUS:    cont'd from the OEM, detailing all optional equipment and a 

 
complete option content broadcast sheet shall be  

 
forwarded to the County after the vehicle(s) have been 

 
built. 

  
 

No name other than that of manufacturer 

 
shall appear anywhere on the vehicle 

  
 

The unit shall be manufactured and equipped in 

 
accordance with current Federal Government's 

 
National Traffic Safety Agency and State  of NY 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  8 

 
Item 2: 2022 Dodge Durango SXT, AWD, as per the attached specifications and 
requirements. 
 
- Price per Vehicle: $33,455.00 
 
VENDOR: 
721730        
John  Vance Motors 
PO Box 400 
Guthrie, OK 73044      
AREA REP 
Mr. Gary Gerstein (The Cruisers Division)  TELEPHONE NO.: (914) 381-7770 
TERMS: NET     F.O.B.:  Destination 
Delivery: 150 days ARO   
OEM Option Discount: 3% 
 
 
Vehicle Options:                        
 

  Option 
#1 Upgrade to GT Model                                                         $2,563.00                       

  Option 
#2 Upgrade to RT model W/ V8 Hemi                                    $12,311.00 

  Option 
#3 Upgrade to Police Pursuit Vehicle with                           $2,145.00  

 
OEM Auxiliary Battery 

 
Option 
4: 

 
 
 
 

Emerg. 
Equip.    

 
  

  Option 
#4a Siren and light control - Whelen Cencom Saphire         $1500.00 

 
model CCSRNT3A 

 
3-Position Slide Switch and  

 
18 Push Button Hand Held Control  Head   

 
with Amplifier Control Module  

 
includes  100 watt speaker and microphone 

  Option 
#4b Siren and light control - Whelen Cencom Saphire      $1500.00 

model CCSRNT35 Hand Held Control Head with 
3-Position Progressive Push Buttons  
9 Push Button Hand Held Control  Head   
with Amplifier Module  
includes  100 watt speaker and microphone 

 

Option 
#4c Light Controller without Siren Amplifier or speaker          $350.00 

 

Whelen model PCC4W (or comparable) 
 

Option 
#4d Siren Whelen Alpha Series Model ALPHASL Installed      $1,095.00 

 
With ALPHA3 Remote switch panel (includes 100w Speaker 



  9 

 
OPTION 
5:  
LIGHTS 
 
 
Option 
5a 

 
 
 
Whelen LED Lights, (4) mounted behind Grill,                          $1,800 
(2) mounted in rear window, 

 
(2) mounted in rear side facing windows (8 total)  

 

Headlamp enclosure to emulate wig wag headlights 
(flasher or hideaway lighthead) 

 
Whelen LED high mounted  on windshield 

 
Colors to be determined at time of order) 

 

Light  switch locations to be determined at time  
of order. 

  
  Option 
#5b 

Whelen Duo Series Lightbar to fit vehicle                                  $2,700                                                              
                    

 
colors & configuration to be determined at time of order 

  
  Option 
#5c Super LED Amber Beacon mounted on roof.                            $350.00 
Option 
#5d Whelen Amber LED Lights: (2) mounted behind grill               $995.00 

 

(4) Rear Surface Mounted – (2) on each side – (6) total 
Option 4c Required 

 
  

 
Item 2 SPECIFICATIONS 

 2022 DODGE DURANGO, SXT, AWD  
  

   
 WHEELBASE 119.8 inches 

  
GVW 6500 LBS. 

  
 AXLES /  FRONT TBD 

  
                 REAR TBD 

  BODY WIDTH 75.8 inches 

  OVERALL HEIGHT 72.9 inches 

  SWAYBAR Front and Rear 

  ENGINE V-6 3.6L Gasoline, 293HP   

 
 with Electronic Fuel Injection   

 
  

  
 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  Twelve (12) volt ignition,lighting and 

 
accessory system  



  10 

  
 BATTERY Heavy duty maintenance free, minimum 80 amp 

 
650 CCA  

  
 ALTERNATOR  Heavy duty - minimum 160 amp 

  
 TRANSMISSION 8 Speed Automatic, towing package 

 
and heavy duty transmission oil cooler. 

  
  
ANTILOCK BRAKES Heavy duty 4 wheel Antilock Disc Brakes  

 
with Electronic Stability Control System and  

 
Traction Control 

  
 

FRAME  Heavy duty full frame 
  

 
STEERING Power 

  
SUSPENSION Front coil over shock w/stabilizer bar 
  Rear multi-link w/coil springs and stabilizer 

  
DIFFERENTIAL Auto fixed Ratio 

  SHOCK ABSORBERS Extra heavy duty shocks, front and rear, 

 
with heavy duty stabilizing bar on front 

 
and rear 

    
 COOLING SYSTEMS  Extra fine density heavy duty radiator and 

 
engine condensor for air conditioner heat 

 
dissipation to adequately and properly 

 
carry out their functions. 

 
  

 
Coolant Recovery System - Permanent type 

 
anti-freeze shall be used to protect the 

 
liquid cooling systems against freezing in 

 
temperatures ranging to 30 degrees below 

 
zero Farenheit.  

  AIR CONDITIONING / HEAT Factory installed 

 
  

TIRES AND RIMS Five (5) all season (A/S) tires 

 
tubless steel belted 

 
radial tires on all wheels including spare. 

 
To include wheel covers 

 
P265/60R18   

  
 

  



  11 

OUTSIDE MIRRORS Heated Power Adjustable, Manual Folding 

    
 SEATS, FRONT Bucket Seats, Heavy Duty Cloth 

  
             SECOND ROW 60/40 Manual Split Folding Bench 

               THIRD ROW 60/40 Manual Split Folding Bench, Fold Flat  

  UPHOLSTERY Heavy Duty Cloth 

  
 FLOOR COVERING AND MATS Carpeted Floors 

  
 COLOR    -     Exterior To be determined at time of order 

  
                       Interior To be determined at time of order 

  
WIPER/WASHER TIME DELAY Heavy duty 2 speed electric wiper with 

 
delay, with automatic washer service with 

 
washing fluid reservoir located under the 

 
hood and filled with washer fluid 

  
SEAT BELTS 3 point for all seating positions 

  
    

 GAS TANK 24.6 Gallons to be filled with fuel upon delivery 

  
 GAUGES all factory instrumentation 

  POWER WINDOWS Factory equiped 

  
DEFROSTER Electric rear window defroster 

  
AIR BAGS Factory installed Driver's & Passengers air bag 

  

 
Head curtain side impact for all rows 

 
  

TOWING HITCH  Class IV, 6200 lb minimum rating with 

 
 electronic braking system and cab mounted  

 
 controls, w/ slide in receiver, weight distributing hitch 

 
 
 
 

  
 
   



  12 

MISCELLANEOUS: 

  DMV Inspection  All vehicles must be delivered with complete   

 
NYS Inspections. In the event that a vehicle is delivered   

 
uninspected, $250 will be deducted from the invoice   

 
by the agency to cover the cost of the inspection and  

 
to compensate for time. 

  
 

To include 3 keys/Fobs per vehicle, each key able to start and operate vehicle. 

  
 

Front and Rear Bumpers with license plate brackets. 

  

 
(1) 5 lb ABC Fire Extinguisher w/mounting bracket 

  
 

DOT Roadside Emergency Kit 

  
 

1 Set Shop Manuals per Order, CD or On-Line Access (County only) 

 
  

 
Lift jack and handle 

  
 

Trailer tow package 

  
 

Weatherguard Mud Flaps 

  
 

Owners Manual for each vehicle 

 
  

  
  

 

Rechargeable Streamlight Strion LED HL Flashlight installed with 12 volt charger 
base/holder/mount. 

 
Location to be determined at time of order 

  

  
 

The County will be provided with an order confirmation 

MISCELLANEOUS:    cont'd from the OEM, detailing all optional equipment and a 

 
complete option content broadcast sheet shall be  

 
forwarded to the County after the vehicle(s) have been 

 
built. 

  
 

No name other than that of manufacturer 

 
shall appear anywhere on the vehicle 

  
 

The unit shall be manufactured and equipped in 

 
accordance with current Federal Government's 

 
National Traffic Safety Agency and State  of NY 

 
 

 
 

 



  13 

Item 3: 2021 Ford Expedition, 4 x 4, as per the attached specifications and 
requirements. 
 
- Price per Vehicle: $42,306.00 
 
VENDOR: 
725433        
John  Vance Motors 
PO Box 1600 
Guthrie, OK 73044      
AREA REP 
Mr. Gary Gerstein (The Cruisers Division)  TELEPHONE NO.: (914) 381-7770 
TERMS: NET     F.O.B.:  Destination 
Delivery: 150 days ARO   
OEM Option Discount: 3% 
 
 
Vehicle Options:                        
 

  Option 
#1 Upgrade to XLT Model                                                       $6,270.00                       

  Option 
#2 Upgrade to LT model W/ V8 Hemi                                    $13,996.00 

  Option 
#3 Upgrade to SSV with                                                         (-$2,639.00)  

 
OEM Auxiliary Battery (Deduction)  

 
Option 
4: 

 
 
 
 

Emerg. 
Equip.    

 
  

  Option 
#4a Siren and light control - Whelen Cencom Saphire         $1500.00 

 
model CCSRNT3A 

 
3-Position Slide Switch and  

 
18 Push Button Hand Held Control  Head   

 
with Amplifier Control Module  

 
includes  100 watt speaker and microphone 

  Option 
#4b Siren and light control - Whelen Cencom Saphire      $1500.00 

model CCSRNT35 Hand Held Control Head with 
3-Position Progressive Push Buttons  
9 Push Button Hand Held Control  Head   
with Amplifier Module  
includes  100 watt speaker and microphone 

 

Option 
#4c Light Controller without Siren Amplifier or speaker          $350.00 

 

Whelen model PCC4W (or comparable) 
 

Option 
#4d Siren Whelen Alpha Series Model ALPHASL Installed      $1,095.00 

 

With ALPHA3 Remote switch panel (includes 100w Speaker 
 



  14 

OPTION 
5:  
LIGHTS 
 
 
Option 
5a 

 
 
 
Whelen LED Lights, (4) mounted behind Grill,                          $1,800 
(2) mounted in rear window, 

 
(2) mounted in rear side facing windows (8 total)  

 

Headlamp enclosure to emulate wig wag headlights 
(flasher or hideaway lighthead) 

 
Whelen LED high mounted  on windshield 

 
Colors to be determined at time of order) 

 

Light  switch locations to be determined at time  
of order. 

  
  Option 
#5b 

Whelen Duo Series Lightbar to fit vehicle                                  $2,700                                                              
                    

 
colors & configuration to be determined at time of order 

  
  Option 
#5c Super LED Amber Beacon mounted on roof.                            $350.00 
Option 
#5d Whelen Amber LED Lights: (2) mounted behind grill               $995.00 

 

(4) Rear Surface Mounted – (2) on each side – (6) total 
Option 4c Required 

 
  

 
Item 3 SPECIFICATIONS 

 2021 FORD EXPEDITION 4X4  
  

   
 WHEELBASE 122.5 inches 

  
GVW 7450 LBS. 

  
 AXLES /  FRONT 3450 LBS 

  
                 REAR 4380 LBS 

  BODY WIDTH 79.9 inches 

  OVERALL HEIGHT 76.4 inches 

  SWAYBAR Front and Rear 

  ENGINE  3.5L  Ecoboost Gasoline, 375HP   

 
 with Electronic Fuel Injection   

 
  

  
 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  Twelve (12) volt ignition,lighting and 

 
accessory system  

  
 



  15 

BATTERY Heavy duty maintenance free, minimum 80 amp 

 
675 CCA  

  
 ALTERNATOR  Heavy duty - minimum 150 amp 

  
 TRANSMISSION 10 Speed Automatic w/ OD, towing package 

 
and heavy duty transmission oil cooler. 

  
  
ANTILOCK BRAKES Heavy duty 4 wheel Antilock Disc Brakes  

 
with Electronic Stability Control System and  

 
Traction Control 

  
 

FRAME  Heavy duty full frame 
  

 
STEERING Power 

  
SUSPENSION Front coil over shock w/stabilizer bar 
  Rear multi-link w/coil springs and stabilizer 

  
DIFFERENTIAL Heavy Duty Locking Rear 

  SHOCK ABSORBERS Extra heavy duty shocks, front and rear, 

 
with heavy duty stabilizing bar on front 

 
and rear 

    
 COOLING SYSTEMS  Extra fine density heavy duty radiator and 

 
engine condensor for air conditioner heat 

 
dissipation to adequately and properly 

 
carry out their functions. 

 
  

 
Coolant Recovery System - Permanent type 

 
anti-freeze shall be used to protect the 

 
liquid cooling systems against freezing in 

 
temperatures ranging to 30 degrees below 

 
zero Farenheit.  

  AIR CONDITIONING / HEAT Factory installed 

 
  

TIRES AND RIMS Five (5) all terrainn (A/T) tires 

 
tubless steel belted 

 
radial tires on all wheels including spare. 

 
To include wheel covers 

 
P275/65R18   

  
 

  OUTSIDE MIRRORS Heated Power Adjustable, Manual Folding 



  16 

    
 SEATS, FRONT Bucket Seats, Heavy Duty Cloth 

  
             SECOND ROW 60/40 Manual Split Folding Bench 

               THIRD ROW 60/40 Manual Split Folding Bench, Fold Flat  

  UPHOLSTERY Heavy Duty Cloth 

  
 FLOOR COVERING AND MATS Carpeted Floors 

  
 COLOR    -     Exterior To be determined at time of order 

  
                       Interior To be determined at time of order 

  
WIPER/WASHER TIME DELAY Heavy duty 2 speed electric wiper with 

 
delay, with automatic washer service with 

 
washing fluid reservoir located under the 

 
hood and filled with washer fluid 

  
SEAT BELTS 3 point for all seating positions 

  
    

 GAS TANK 23.3 Gallons to be filled with fuel upon delivery 

  
 GAUGES all factory instrumentation 

  POWER WINDOWS Factory equiped 

  
DEFROSTER Electric rear window defroster 

  
AIR BAGS Factory installed Driver's & Passengers air bag 

  

 
Head curtain side impact for all rows 

 
  

TOWING HITCH  Class IV, 9200 lb MAX rating with 

 
 electronic braking system and cab mounted  

 
 controls, w/ slide in receiver, weight distributing hitch 

 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
   



  17 

MISCELLANEOUS: 

  DMV Inspection  All vehicles must be delivered with complete   

 
NYS Inspections. In the event that a vehicle is delivered   

 
uninspected, $250 will be deducted from the invoice   

 
by the agency to cover the cost of the inspection and  

 
to compensate for time. 

  
 

To include 3 keys/Fobs per vehicle, each key able to start and operate vehicle. 

  
 

Front and Rear Bumpers with license plate brackets. 

  

 
(1) 5 lb ABC Fire Extinguisher w/mounting bracket 

  
 

DOT Roadside Emergency Kit 

  
 

1 Set Shop Manuals per Order, CD or On-Line Access (County only) 

 
  

 
Lift jack and handle 

  
 

Trailer tow package 

  
 

Weatherguard Mud Flaps 

  
 

Owners Manual for each vehicle 

 
  

  
  

 

Rechargeable Streamlight Strion LED HL Flashlight installed with 12 volt charger 
base/holder/mount. 

 
Location to be determined at time of order 

  

  
 

The County will be provided with an order confirmation 

MISCELLANEOUS:    cont'd from the OEM, detailing all optional equipment and a 

 
complete option content broadcast sheet shall be  

 
forwarded to the County after the vehicle(s) have been 

 
built. 

  
 

No name other than that of manufacturer 

 
shall appear anywhere on the vehicle 

  
 

The unit shall be manufactured and equipped in 

 
accordance with current Federal Government's 

 
National Traffic Safety Agency and State  of NY 

 
 

 
 

 


